
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 10th November, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
S Field - Garforth and Swillington;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms L Nichols - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13 OCTOBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 October 2016.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CHILDREN'S CENTRES - 
SESSION 2

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services presenting information as part of Session 
2 of the Board’s inquiry into Children’s Centres.

7 - 
130

8  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

To receive a report from Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Board presenting the Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Board - Annual Report 2015/16.

131 - 
174

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

175 - 
194



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 9.45am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, J Elliott, 
S Field, C Gruen, M Iqbal, P Latty, J Pryor 
and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms L Nichols – Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor S Bentley advised that she was a member of the Ireland 
Wood Children’s Centre Advisory Board. 

Councillor S Bentley remained present for the duration of the meeting.

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Dobson and A Lamb 
and Co-opted Members, Ms J Hazelgrave and Ms K Jan.

Notification had been received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for 
Councillor C Dobson. 

34 Minutes - 15 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

35 Scrutiny Inquiry into Children's Centres - Session 1 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
information as part of Session 1 of the Board’s inquiry into Children’s Centres.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2016

The following information was appended to the report:
 

- Early Start Service – One Minute Guide (February 2016) Improvement 
Cycle

- Details of Children’s Centres by cluster, ward, phase and governance 
lead

- City Wide Early Start Dashboard
- Inspection example – outstanding, good, requires improvement
- Leeds Best Start Plan 2015-2019: A Preventative Programme from 

Conception to Age 2
- A Life Ready for Learning 2015-2069: A Preventative Programme from 

2 to Age 5
- All Parliamentary Group on Children’s Centres: Family Hubs – The 

Future of Children’s Centres (July 2016)
- Economic Modelling in support of Children's Centre Business Case for 

Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support)

- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life)
- Amanda Ashe, Children’s Centres and Early Help Lead
- Sharon Yellin, Consultant in Public Health
- Janice Burberry, Health Improvement Manager, Public Health
- Debra Gill, Service Manager for Health Visiting, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust.

The Board received a presentation ‘Best Start in Life for all Children: Leeds 
Children Centres’.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on commissioning arrangements, particularly the importance 
of an integrated approach, the role of the CCG and work with GP 
partners.

 Clarification sought about co-ordination of services, particularly in 
ensuring that there were no gaps in provision or overlap.  The Board 
was advised that co-ordination of services was one of the key 
principles of the ‘Best Start’ Strategy.

 Confirmation that core services were being delivered across all children 
centres in Leeds (56 in total, 25 provided by schools), although there 
had been some changes to management and governance 
arrangements. The Board was advised about investment in children 
centres through the Schools’ Forum for 2017.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2016

 An acknowledgement of gaps in provision regarding speech and 
language therapy.  The Board supported the potential development of 
a new pathway in relation to this area of work.

 Development of the Family Learning Programme with Leeds City 
College.

 The importance of sharing good practice across children centres.  The 
Board was advised about performance management and monitoring 
processes in place.

 The powers of intervention regarding children centres that 
underperformed.

 An update on maternal mental health.  The Board was advised that 
maternal mental health was one of the key priorities of the NHS 
maternity strategy.

 Concern about the increase of foetal alcoholism and an increased 
awareness of this issue in training of practitioners.

 Clarification regarding recruitment, development and support 
programmes to minimise staff sickness and long term absenteeism.

 The role of school clusters and the school nursing team in relation to 
family support and transition from early years.

 The needs of schools and the perceived differences in quality 
regarding services accessed by schools across Leeds.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into Children’s 
Centres, be noted.

(b) That the Board writes a letter to frontline staff across Leeds’ children 
centres acknowledging their hard work and valuable contribution. 

(Mrs S Hutchinson left the meeting at 11.30am at the conclusion of this item.)

36 Home Education 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which outlined the 
current law in relation to home education and the processes undertaken by 
Children’s Services to support the local authority’s duties.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Policy on Elective Home Education 2016 (Children being educated at 
home by parental choice)

- Elective Home Education: One Minute Guide (October 2016)
- Elective Home Education: Guidelines for Local Authorities.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2016

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support) 

- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life)
- Barbara Temple, Lead Officer for Home Education, Children’s Services
- Elaine McShane, Head of Children’s Social Work, Children’s Services.  

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding the destinations of young people that had 
been home educated.  The Board was advised that legislation 
prevented the local authori
[...]
MHS.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices, be noted
(b) That the concerns raised by the Board be forwarded to Leeds 

Safeguarding Children Board

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th November, 2016

(c) That the Board writes a letter to the Secretary of State for Education, 
outlining the Board’s concerns in relation to the legislation and the 
quality of education and intervention relating to home education. 

(Mr A Graham left the meeting at 11.50am, Councillor K Renshaw at 12 noon, 
Ms C Foote at 12.25pm, Councillor C Gruen at 12.30pm, Ms L Nichols at 
12.35pm and Councillor J Akhtar 12.40pm, during the consideration of this 
item.)

37 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

The Board was advised that an update on the issue of youth activity funding 
was to be considered at a future Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Subject: Report of:  Director of Children’s Services 

Date:  10th November 2016

Subject:  Childrens Centre Inquiry- Session 2

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes  No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This report has been written jointly between Children’s Services and Public Health 
Directorates, reflecting the integrated approach to early prevention and intervention in the 
Leeds Early Start-Children’s Centre service model.

The report provides the information for Session 2 of the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into 
Childrens Centres to consider the value of the Leeds Early Start Children’s Centre delivery 
model. The report offers detail around: 

 What services Early Start- Children’s Centres provide within the integrated offer. 
Whilst the report is specifically to consider the Children’s Centre offer, because it is 
fully integrated with other services this interface regularly becomes part of the 
narrative; 

 A consideration of the funding model and associated benefits, challenges and risk, 
with particular emphasis on wider risks across partner agencies; 

 Children’s Centres V’s Other Provision, what’s makes the Leeds Early Start 
Children’s Centre model different/unique. A deeper description of some of the work 
developing through a deeper systemic change;

 What have Children’s Centres achieved over the last five years and can we assess 
their value both in financial terms and social impact;

Report author: Andrea Richardson 

Tel:  0113   3783634

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 The national picture and known impact of service changes elsewhere (positive and 
negative).

Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is requested to note the information presented 
as part of session 2 of the Children’s centre Inquiry.

Page 8



Purpose of this report

1.1 This report has been written jointly between Children’s Services and Public Health 
Directorates, reflecting the integrated approach to early prevention and intervention 
in the Leeds Early Start-Children’s Centre service model.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the information for Session 2 of the scrutiny 
Board’s Inquiry into Childrens Centres. The session will consider the value of the 
Leeds Early Start Children’s Centre delivery model though looking at:

 An overview
[...]
 service offer from 
Children’s Services and Public Health Directorates, reflecting the integrated 
approach to early prevention and intervention in the Leeds Early Start-Children’s 
Centre service model.

Page 26



The report has provided information to support discussion around Session 2 of the 
Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into Childrens Centres considering the value of the Leeds 
Early Start Children’s Centre delivery model. Information has been presented 
around the service offer; the funding model;  the uniqueness of the Leeds 
approach; the added value for Leeds and some description of national practice and 
changes.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is requested to note the information 
presented as part of session 2 of the Children’s Centre Inquiry.

7.0 Background documents2

None

8.0 Appendices

Appendix 1 Early Start staff handbook

Appendix 2 Early Start Dashboard

Appendix 3 Economic Modelling in support of Children's Centre Business Case for 
Leeds

Appendix 4 Leeds CCG’s Briefing

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



early
start

Supporting Practitioners delivering 
the Leeds Early Start Service

service handbook

Edition 2

Page 29



Authors: Early Start Service 
Date: October 2014
Review:  October 2015

© Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust, November 2014 ref: 0791

Contents
Introduction  ........................................................................................... 01

Vision  .......................................................................................................... 02

Collaborative working  ................................................................... 04

Workforce development  ...........................................................
[...]
e of
service

Points to note that in addition, Leeds City Council spend over £300k directly managing the above 
services, and the Family Support and Parenting Team is budgeted to cost £386k in 2015-16, so the 
overall programme cost is circa £9.42M

Page 125



Some centres have merged their funding to ensure their current sustainability. The City Council 
Community Service costs are allocated on the number of children weighted for level of deprivation.  
Public Health have agreed to fund £1.5m and Early Help are utilising £1m of 2 yr old FEEE 14-15 
under spend to fund the above costs. In addition, schools forum are being requested to use £1.1m of 
DSG 14-15 under spend to fund the above costs.

Page 126



1

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Leeds CCGs’ Briefing

10th November 2016

Authors:
Dr Jane Mischenko (Lead commissioner children and maternity services – across the Leeds CCGs)
Jayne Bathgate Roche (Children’s commissioning manager – Leeds West CCG)
Martin Earnshaw (Acting Head of Strategy & Performance – Leeds South & East CCG)

Purpose

The purpose of this briefing is to provide a brief summary of how CCGs in Leeds work with partners 
in LCC (public health and Children’s services) to commission effective and integrated service delivery 
for families in Leeds. The focus here is particularly in relation to pregnancy and the early years, and 
how we work closely to ensure best use of our collective resources and to deliver improved 
outcomes.

The paper sets out where children’s centres and the Early Start teams are an integral and valuable 
component of the Leeds CCGs’ key core citywide commissioning programmes. In addition it 
identifies specific targeted approaches, working with specific children’s centres, taken by individual 
CCGs.

Citywide Commissioning

Key citywide shared strategies and plans are developed in partnership to inform commissioning 
priorities with a focus on improved outcomes and integrated delivery. Examples of these are the 
Best 
[...]
rtion of contacts for each agency)

Total Total

Figures taken from data supplied by Leeds City Council

Childrens Services Performance Team 

Total

10137

EHA to be arranged

Information and advice

Signposted to other agency

Other outcomes
TOTAL

P
age 172



Page 41 

Appendix 2 - LSCB Budget  

P
age 173



Page 42 

P
age 174



Report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 10 November 2016

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main Issues
  
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work programme has been 

provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  

2.2   When considering the draft work programme effort should be undertaken to:

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review

 Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings taking into 
consideration  the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny 
taking place

 Build in sufficient  flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that 
may arise during the year

Report author:  S Pentelow
Tel:  24 74792

Page 175


[...]
e of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive 
Board on 21st September 2016 in relation to the ‘Better Lives Programme: 
Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report’. This report had been 
submitted as a late item of business, as this matter, originally considered by 
Executive Board on 21st September 2016, had been the subject of the Call In 
procedure, and as such was considered by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Services, Public Health & NHS) on 11th October 2016, which resolved to refer 
the matter back to Executive Board for reconsideration. The Scrutiny report 
detailing the outcomes of that Call In meeting was circulated on the 14th 
October 2016, as required. Given the statutory requirement to publish the 
Executive Board agenda by the 11th October 2016, there was not the 
opportunity to include such matters in the published agenda.  However, the 

Page 181



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

Council’s Executive & Decision Making Procedure Rules require that where a 
Scrutiny Board resolves that a decision is to be referred back to the decision 
taker for reconsideration, where this is the Executive Board, the report is to be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Board. As such, with the 
agreement of the Chair, the matter was submitted for consideration as a late 
item of business (Minute No. 83 refers).

In addition, and also with the agreement of the Chair, prior to the meeting, 
Board Members were provided with an updated version of paragraph 4.5.4 to 
agenda item 16 (Vine – Proposal to Transfer to Leeds City College) for their 
consideration (Minute No. 94 refers).

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Sustainability and 
Development of Cultural Organisations in New Briggate', Councillor Yeadon 
drew the Board’s attention to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand 
Theatre Board and Opera House Board of Management (Minute No. 85 
refers).  

82 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

83 Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive Board on 21st 
September 2016 in relation to the 'Better Lives Programme: Phase 
Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 60, 21st September 2016, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which presented the outcome of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health & NHS) Call In meeting held on 
11th October 2016, and which addressed the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Board in its statement when referring the matter back to Executive 
Board for reconsideration. Finally, Executive Board was invited to further 
consider those decisions taken on 21st September 2016, in light of the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board. 

For those reasons set out within the submitted report, and as detailed at 
Minute No. 80, the Chair agreed for this matter to be considered as a late item 
of business.  

The Board paid tribute to the extensive and detailed consideration that the 
matter had been given by the Scrutiny Board on 11th October 2016. 

In presenting the report, the Executive Member undertook to work with any 
individuals and families who were affected by any actions taken as a result of 
the decisions made by the Board on this matter.

Page 182



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

Responding to a specific enquiry, the Board received an update with regard to 
the current position in respect of the Manorfield House site. With regard to the 
current 9 residents at Manorfield House, the Board was assured that they 
would be guaranteed to receive a level of provision which was at least equal 
in quality, if not better, to the standard of their 
[...]
el which was being foreseen for each one.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That agreement be given for Housing Leeds to implement the housing 

management models and approaches, as detailed within section 3.1 of 
the submitted report – namely: ‘Family Friendly’; ‘Enhanced Support’ 
and ‘Retirement/Retirement plus’;

(b) That the following proposed changes to the lettings framework for high 
rise be approved, namely:
(i) Restrict lettings to applicants with children (and access rights) in 

high rise blocks which are deemed unsuitable for children;
(ii) Restrict lettings to high rise flats for 16 and 17 year olds;
(iii) Awarding those families with children who choose to move to 

family friendly blocks priority to move, flagging them for a direct 
offer of accommodation and backdating their priority and direct 
let status to the date of their original acceptance on the housing 
register should they wish to move, giving them additional 
preference on the housing register.

(c) That the Council’s approach to developing a 10 year investment 
strategy for High Rise accommodation, be approved.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 21ST OCTOBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 28TH OCTOBER 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
Monday, 31st October 2016) 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 October 2016
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Children's Centres - Session 2
	App 1 Early Start handbook v2
	App 2 2016-17 Q1 Early Start Dashboard - Early Start Team V.1.0
	App 3 Economic Modelling
	App 4 CCG Children's Scrutiny Board Briefing (re Children Centres)Oct16

	8 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2015/16
	LSCB Annual report 15-16

	9 Work Schedule
	Work Program Nov16
	Printed minutes 19th-Oct-2016 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
J Elliott, K Groves, C Gruen, M Iqbal, 
A Lamb, P Latty and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds

39 Late Items 

There were no late items.

40 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillors S Bentley, K Groves, P Latty and K Renshaw advised that 
they were members of a Children’s Centre Advisory Board.

- Councillor J Akhtar advised that he was a private hire taxi driver.
- Ms J Ward advised that she was a Parent Governor at Corpus Christi 

secondary school. 

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

41 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor S Field and Co-opted 
Members, Ms C Bewsher, Ms C Foote, Ms J Hazelgrave, Ms K Jan and 
Ms L Nichols.  

Notification had been received that Councillor K Groves was to substitute for 
Councillor S Field.

42 Minutes - 13 October 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

43 Scrutiny Inquiry - Children's Centres - Session 2 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
information as part of Session 2 of the Board’s inquiry into Children’s Centres.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Early Start Service Handbook – Supporting Practitioners delivering the 
Leeds Early Start Service (Edition 2)

- NHS Leeds and Leeds City Council Early Start Dashboard
- Economic Modelling in support of Children's Centre Business Case for 

Leeds
- Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Leeds CCGs’ Briefing.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children 
and Families)

- Andrea Richardson, Head of Services (Learning for Life)
- Amanda Ashe, Children’s Centres and Early Help Lead
- Sharon Yellin, Consultant in Public Health
- Janice Burberry, Health Improvement Manager, Public Health
- Debra Gill, Service Manager for Health Visiting, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust
- Sam Childs, Business Manager (Children's Services), Leeds 

Community Healthcare NHS Trust.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The financial challenges to sustaining children’s centres and the 
importance of the continued development of an integrated approach 
with health partners.  The Board welcomed the positive work that had 
been undertaken in maintaining children’s centre provision in Leeds 
and acknowledged the importance of maintaining this resource.

 Clarification about the drop-out rate of parents that attended parenting 
courses.  The Board was advised that there had been an increase in 
retention rates.  The Board also considered the positive contribution of 
health visiting teams in supporting parents.

 Sufficiency of provision in areas of high demand. The Board was 
advised that demand and provision was under regular review.

 An update on support for vulnerable parents on a one-to-one basis 
through development of a pilot funded by the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCG’s).

 Concern about the impact of welfare reform changes and poverty. 
 The differences in types of provision across children’s centres in 

Leeds.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

 An update on financial pressures across service areas.  The Board was 
advised that the children’s services budget for 2017-18 was still in the 
process of being finalised.

 Concern that the CCG had been unable to provide a representative to 
attend today’s Board meeting and a suggestion that a CCG 
representative again be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

 Positive development of the HENRY (Healthy Exercise Nutrition for the 
Really Young) Programme aimed at helping practitioners to support 
families develop a healthier lifestyle.

 Exploring the potential for flexible use of children’s centre buildings.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry into 
Children’s Centres, be noted.

(Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 10.30am during the consideration of 
this item.)

44 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2015/16 

The Leeds Safeguarding Children Board submitted a report which presented 
the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 2015/16.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
Families)

- Mark Peel, Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
- Phil Coneron, Support Manager for Leeds Safeguarding Children 

Board
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support).

The key areas of discussion were:

 That the HCMI findings for West Yorkshire did not reflect the significant 
and positive work undertaken by Police in Leeds.

 Clarification regarding the funding model for Local Safeguarding 
Children Boards (LSCBs).  It was suggested that the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board may wish to consider a review into joint 
commissioned / funded services to ensure that the Council’s 
contribution was fair and proportionate.

 An update on the Wood Review of LSCBs.  The Board was advised 
about proposed changes to responsibilities involving children’s 
services, police and health partners.

 The importance of transition and development of a joined up and more 
flexible approach with Leeds Adult Safeguarding Board, particularly in 
terms of support for vulnerable young people.

 The ‘Think before you send’ and ‘Party Animals’ campaigns and the 
difficulties associated with social media, particularly in relation to 
bullying.  The Board considered the role of LSCBs and the types of 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

processes that schools had in place to tackle bullying and building 
children’s resilience.  

RESOLVED – That the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board – Annual Report 
2015/16, be noted.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 11.50am, Councillor N Dawson at 
12 noon, Mr A Graham at 12.10pm, Councillors J Akhtar and J Elliott at 
12.30pm and Councillor A Lamb at 12.35pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

45 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


